USEFUL INFORMATION

. About Community Rail Lancashire

= To find out more about CRL and the Clitheroe Line
scan the code or go to communityraillancashire.co.uk

[1] About the Guided Walk Programme
£ The Lancashire Rail Ramblers and the Friends of the
i Settle Carlisle both offer guided walks for full details
scan the code or go to:
communityraillancashire.co.uk/walks

and for details of guided walks from the .
Yorkshire Dales Explorer scan the code

For Bus Information and Timetables EXPI.ORE

For details of all bus services in Lancashire scan

- the code T h e

For details of bus services from Clitheroe Interchange

Clitheroe Line

For details of the Bee Network, bus, tram and train Line GUide a nd Timetable

services, in Greater Manchester go to: tfgm.com or

scan the code FROM 14 DEC 2025 TO 16 MAY 2026

Rers2Hea g

Creative approaches 1o healing

E --!: n Some of the photograp.hs used~in this leaflet were Manchester
(1 . parF of 'The Clitheroe Line - a Picturesque Journgy. to Clitheroe
project led by Arts2Heal. To see the full gallery visit \ d th
the website or use the QR code. A eh. =
s f = = Yorkshire Dales
3 . visit.virtualartgallery.com/arts2heal I = -, "
= \ Explorer
C R L 2 Communlty Rail L Ik 71;::;5’5:3 w
Cammnm(ykml in Lancashire 2001-2026 A((yedned Pa’(ne’shm ] M A SO
202526 I | | ee Y

i Clitheroe Line

§ Community Rail Partnership

This project was funded by

Co,mﬂ'IU"“tY the Community Rail Network g\ - a
Rail Metwork through the DfT’s Community : . y
EUNDED Rail Development Fund i ‘

Paper | Supporting EA Community Rail in Lancashire 2001-2026
responsible forestry - -
FSC SET 2 ~

Photo credits: Arts2Heal, Huckleberry Films, Northern
wiscog  FSC® C194852




Clitheroe

The station forms part of
Clitheroe Interchange with
bus services radiating to most
parts of the Ribble Valley.
Links to the Forest of Bowland
National Landscape and
Pendleside make it possible to
explore these beautiful areas.
Eco Escapes provides car
free itineraries to explore
the area. To find out more
about Eco Escapes scan
the code.

The town itself is dominated

by the Castle and its Keep,
whose 800 year history can

be discovered at the museum
situated within the castle walls.
The castle keep is said to be the
second smallest in England. For
more information scan the code.

Whalley

A town that boosts some very
fine church buildings of which
the best known is Whalley
Abbey, a former Cistercian
Abbey. Cistercian monks
settled in Whalley in 1296 and
started to build the Abbey
Church in 1330. Whilst nearby
stands the ancient church

of St Mary’s and All Saints,
also 4th century. Equally
impressive is Whalley Viaduct
carrying the railway over the
River Calder. It is 679 yards
long, has 48 spans and was
made from 7 million bricks.

There are handy bus links

from Clitheroe Interchange
into the Forest of Bowland
including:

SERVICE 5
CLITHEROE to
CHIPPING

via Barrow
Brook, Hurst
Green (outbound)

SERVICE 11
CLITHEROE to
SETTLE and
HORTON IN
RIBBLESDALE via
Dunsop Bridge &
Slaidburn

SERVICE 66
CLITHEROE to
NELSON via
Downham and
Pendleside

Langhc5 :

Take a short walk from the
station to Old Langho to
visit the church which was
partly built using stones from
Whalley Abbey. The name
Langho derives from the
Celtic Billangahoh.

==
E
Blackburn

Blackburn station has some
fascinating artwork around the
station created by local schools
and groups. On platform 4 there
is also the steel artwork depicting
famous people connected with
the town including Barbara
Castle and Mahatma Ghandi.
There is plenty to see in
Blackburn. Take a look at the
Cathedral which is opposite the
station, the Market and events at

King Georges Hall. \
K/M)Léal’

Cross

From the station it is possible
to walk to Jumbles Park. For
more information and to look

Bolton

There is plenty to see and do in
Bolton. The Bolton Art Gallery, Library
and Museum in Le Mans Crescent,
near the Town Hall, is well worth a
visit and for theatre goers there is the
Octagon Theatre. Bolton market, in
Ashburner Street, can trace its history
back to 1251 in the reign of Henry Ill.

The South East Lancashire CRP
has its Gallery on Platform 5 at the
station. Check out their website:
southeastlancscrp.org.uk
for details of future events.

Darwen

Explore Darwen and the surrounding
area taking in the Spitfire Memorial,
Sunnyhurst, Bold Venture Park and
the Jubilee Tower with its great
views across East Lancashire.

Entwistle

Stop at Entwistle to explore
the lovely countryside and
the Turton/Entwistle and
Wayoh Reservoirs.

View the walk
on Youtube

at pathways scan the code. E E

#z
> ) €S

; 2

=]

Hall i’ th’
Wood

Hall I th” Wood Museum is a
short walk from the station.
This 16th century Tudor
house was once the home of
Samuel Crompton, a pioneer
of the textile revolution, who
invented the Spinning Mule.
For more details go to:

boltonlams.co.uk/
hall-i-th-wood-museum

Unfortunately, the museum is
temporarily closed so check
the website for when it will

re-open. = =
| e



Clitheroe Line Service

Clitheroe & Blackburn to Manchester Victoria

s T
A AB AC AB A A A A A A A A ASX ADSO A A A A A A A A A A A A A ASX ADSO A A A LAST MINUTE
Clitheroe d 06:21 0651 07:21 08:22 09:22 1022 1122 11531222 1322 1422 15:22 16:25 17:21 18:24 18521922 2022 2122 2239 2342 Clitheroe d_ 0750 0851 WSl 1351 1551 1753 1951 2209 |Gt
Whalley d 06:27 0657 07:27 08:28 09:28 10:28 11:28 1159 12:28 13:28 14:28 15:28 16:31 17:27 18:30 1859 19:28 2028 2128 22:45 23:48 Whalley d 0802 10:03 1203 1403 16:03 18:05 20:03 2221 WYTITITH(i
Langho d 06:32 07:02 07:32 08:33 09:33 1033 1133 1204 1233 13:33 1433 15:33 16:36 1732 18:35 1904 1933 2033 2133 2250 2353 Langho d_0813 1014 1214 1M 1614 1816 2014 2232 b
Ramsgreave & Wilpshire _d 06:39 07.09 07:39 08:40 09:40 10:40 11:40 12:09_12:40 13:40 14:40 15:40 16:42 17:40 18:41 19:09 19:40 2039 21:40 22:57 2357 Ramsgreave & Wilpshire d  08:18 1019 1219 1419 1619 18:21 2019 23:37
Blackburn d 0618 06:47 0717 07:47 0818 08:48 09:18 09:48 10:8 10:48 1118 11:48 1218 1217 1248 1318 1348 1418 14:48 1518 1548 16:8 16:49 17:18 1748 1818 18:49 1918 1918 19:48 2018 20:48 21:48 23:04 00.04 Blackburn a_ 0828 10:29 1229 1429 1629 18:31 2029 2247
Darwen d_06:26 06:55 07:26 07:55 08:28 08:56 09:28 09:56 10:28 10:56 1128 1156 1228 1228 1256 1328 1356 14:28 1456 15:28 1556 16:28 16:57 17:28 17:56 18:28 18:57 19:28 19:28 19:56 20:28 20:56 2156 2312 (RN ]
Entwistle d 06:33 07.02 07:33 08:02 09:03 10:03 11:03 12:03 13:03 14:03 15:03 16:03 17:04 18:03 19:04 20:03 21.03 22:.03 23:19 Blackburn d 0849 10:48 12:49 14:49 1649 1850 20:49 23:07
Bromley Cross d 06:39 07:08 07:38 08:08 08:39 09:09 09:39 10:09 10:39 11:09 11:39 12:09 12:39 12:39 13:.09 13:39 14:09 14:39 15:09 15:39 16:09 16:39 1710 17:39 18:09 18:39 1910 19:33 13:39 20:09 20:39 21:09 22:09 23:24 Darwen d 0856 10:56 1257 14:57 16:57 18:58 20:57 23:15
Hall I' Th" Wood d 0642 0710 07:41 0810 0842 0912 09:42 10:12 10:42 1112 1142 1212 12:42 12:42 1312 13:42 1412 14:42 1512 1542 1612 16:42 1713 17:42 1812 18:43 1912 19:42 19:42 2042 20:42 2142 2212 23:27 Entwistle d 0903 11:03 13:04 1504 17:04 19:05 21:04 23:22
Bolton a_ 06:47 0715 07:46 0815 08:47 09:17 09:47 10:17 10:47 1047  10:47 1247 12:47 1247 13147 13:47 1417 14:47 1517 15:47 1617 16:47 1718 17.47 18:17 18:48 1917 19:47 19:47 2047 20:47 2147 2217 23:32 Bromley Cross d 09:09 1109 1310 1510 1710 19:11 2110 23:28
Salford Crescent a_06:59 07:30 08:01 08:30 08:59 09:30 09:59 10:30 10:59 11:30 11:59 12:30 1259 12:59 13:30 13:59 14:30 14:59 1530 15:59 16:30 16:59 17:30 17:59 18:30 19:02 19:30 20:02 20:02 20:30 21:02 21:30 22:30 23:47 Hall I' Th' Wood d 0913 1113 1313 1513 1713 1914 2113 23:30
Salford Central a_ 0702 0733 08:04 0833 09.02 09:33 10.02 10:33 1102 11:33 1202 12:33 1302 1302 1333 14:02 14:33 1502 1533 16:02 16:33 17:02 1734 18:02 18:33 19:05 19:33 20:05 20:05 20:33 2105 2133 22:33 Bolton a 0948 1118 1318 1518 1718 1919 2118 2335
Manchester Victoria a_ 0706 07:39 0807 08:39 09:06 09:39 10.06 10:39 1106 11:38 12.06 12:38 1306 1306 13:39 14:06 1439 1506 1539 16:06 16:39 17:06 1739 18:06 18:39 19:08 19:39 20:08 20:08 20:39 2108 21:39 2238 2352 Salford Crescent a 0932 1132 1332 1533 1733 1933 2133 2348
ETi3  A-ToRochdale / B— Also calls at Moses Gate / C— Also calls at Farnworth / D — Yorkshire Dales Explorer - from Ribblehead / SO — Saturdays only / SX — Saturdays excepted Salford Central a 0935 1135 1335 1536 17:36 19:36 21:36 23:51

Manchester Victoria a_ 0938 1138 1338 1539 1739 19:39 2139 2354

Manchester Victoria to Blackburn & Clitheroe

SUNDAY SERVICES
[ ] i
A A A ASX AcSO A A A A A A A A A A A A A ASX ASO A A A A AB AB A A A A A A AFSX AFSO A LAST MINUTE
Manchester Victoria d 05:43 06:14 0745 07:43 08:5 08:15 08:45 09:15 09:43 10:15 10:43 1115 1143 1215 1244 1315 1343 1415 14:43 1545 1515 1543 1615 16:43 1745 1743 18:5 18:43 195 19:43 2015 20:43 2143 22:14 2314 2314 ~  Manchester Victoria d_07:55 09:45 11:45 1345 1545 17:56 19:45 22:08 N&,LU[eF LT
Salford Central d 0948 1148 1348 1548 1759 1948 221 [leehiechi
Salford Central d 05:46_06:17 0718 07:46 08:18 08:18 08:48 09:18 09:46 10:18 10:46 1118 11:46 12:18 1247 1318 1346 1418 14:46 158 1518 15:46 16:18 16:46 1718 17:46 18:8 18:46 1918 19:46 20:18 20:46 2146 22:17 2347 2307 alford Centra 48 11: : : : : SIBN |\ oF ADVISED TO
Salford Crescent d 05:51_06:21 07:22 07552 08:22 08:22 08:51 09:22 09:51 10:22 10:51 1122 1151 12:22 1251 13:22 1351 14:22 1451 15:22 15:22 1551 16:22 1651 17:22 1751 18:22 1851 19:22 19:51 20:22 20:51 2151 22:21 23:20 23:21 Salford Crescent d 0802 0352 1:52 1352 15:52 18:03 19:52 22:15 Qe AMq:3113
=M } i ] } i ] TRAVELLING
Bolton d 06:04_06:34 07:35_08:04 08:35 08:35 09:04 09:35 10:04 10:35 1104 1135 12:04 12:35 13:04 13:35 14:04 14:35 1504 15:35 15:35 16:04 16:35 17:04 17:35 18:05 18:36 19:04 19:35 20:04 20:35 21:04 22:04 22:33 23:33 23:33 Bolton d 0815 10.04 12:04 1404 16:04 1815 20:.04 22:27
Hall I' Th' Wood a 06:09 06:39 07:40 08:09 08:40 08:40 09:09 09:40 10:09 10:40 1109 11:40 12:09 1240 13:09 13:40 14:09 14:40 15:09 15:40 1540 16:09 16:40 17.09 17:40 18:10 18:41 19:09 19:40 20:09 20:40 21:09 22:09 22:38 23:38 23:38 Hall I Th" Wood a_ 0820 10:09 12:09 1409 16:09 18:20 20:09 22:32
Bromley Cross a 06:12_06:42 07:40 08:13 08:43 08:43 09:12 09:43 10:2 10:43 1112 11:43 12:12 1243 1312 1343 1412 1444 1512 1544 15:44 1612 16:43 1712 17:44 1814 18:45 1912 19:43 20:12 20:43 2113 2213 2241 23:41 2341  Bromley Cross a_ 0823 1042 122 1412 16:12 18:24 2012 22:35
Entwistle a 06:19 08:19 09:19 10:19 11:19 1219 1319 1419 15:19 16:19 17191751 1821 19:19 20:19 2120 22:20 22:48 23:48 2348 Entwistle a 0830 1019 1219 1419 1619 18:31 2019
Darwen a 06:26_06:54 07:55 08:26 08:55 08:55 09:26 09:55 10:25 1055 1126 1155 12:26 1255 13:26 1355 14:26 14:56 1526 15:56 15:56 16:26 16:55 17:26 17:57 18:27 18:56 19:26 19:55 20:26 20:55 21:26 22:26 2255 2354 2354 ~ Darwen a 0836 1026 1226 14:26 16:26 18:37 20:26 22:47
Blackburn a_ 0611 06:35 07.03 07:32 08:04 08:34 03:04 09:03 09:34 10:04 10:33 1:04 1134 1204 12:34 1304 13:34 1404 1434 1504 1534 16:04 16:04 16:34 17.04 17:34 18:07 1835 19:05 19:34 20:04 20:34 21:04 21:34 22:34 23:03 00.03 00:03 Blackburn a_ 0845 10:34 1234 14:34 1634 18.46 20:34 22:56
Ramsgreave & Wilpshire _a _ 06:17_06:44 07:38 08:41 09:14_09:41 10:40 1t:41 12:41 13:41 14:41 15:41 16:21 16:41 17:41 18:42 19:41 20:41 2:42 22:42 23:09 s ]
Langho a_ 06:21 06:49 07:43 08:48 09:9 09:48 10:47 1148 12:48 13:48 14:48 15:48 16:26_16:48 17:48 18:49 19:48 20:48 2149 2249 2316 Blackburn d 0853 10:43 12:43 14:43 16:43 1855 20:43 23:04
Whalley a_ 06:26 06:53 07:47 08:52 09:23 09:52 10:51 152 12552 1352 14:52 15:52 16:30_16:52 17552 18:53 19:53 2052 2153 2253 23:20 Ramsgreave & Wilpshire a  09:01 10:51 1251 1451 1651 19:03 2051 2312
Clitheroe a_ 06:34 07:00 07:55 09:00 09:30_10:00 10:59 12:00 13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 16:37_17:00 18:00 19:01 20:00 21:00 22:00 23:00 23:28 Langho a 0906 1056 1256 1456 1656 19:08 2056 23:17
12 11 13:02 15 17:.02 : 21:.02 :
LT3 A- From Rochdale / B — Also calls at Farnworth / C— Yorkshire Dales Explorer - continues to Ribblehead / FSX — Fridays & Saturdays excepted / FSO — Fridays & Saturdays only / SX — Saturdays excepted / SO — Saturdays only Whalley a LN 1102 URSEN 1507 NEEH 1914 EIETR 2323
Clitheroe a 0922 1112 1312 1512 1712 1924 2112 2333
R A". Fares and service information Customer helpline Access or Disabled information and British Transport Police
National Rail Enquiries For comments and enquiries assistance Call: 0800 40 50 40
IN FORM ATION Visit: nationalrail.co.uk Visit: northernrailway.co.uk/ Call: 0800 138 5560 Text: 61016 . . .
Whilst every care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the information
Call: 03457 48 49 50 comments Textphone: 0800 138 5561 contained in this timetable, we can accept no liability for any inaccuracies, and

Textphone 0345 60 50 600 Call: 0800 200 6060 Email: assistance@northernrailway.co.uk reserve the right to change information without further notice.



Yorkshire Saturdays Only

Dales Explorer

For connections to Carisle Carlisle to Rochdale Rochdale to Carlisle

and for more information visit

yorkshiredalesexplorer.com A YDE A YDE YDE B YDE B

or scan the OR Code below Carlisle d_ 0927 16:18 Rochdale d 0752 1452
Armathwaite d 0942 16:32 Castleton d 0755 14:55
Lazonby & Kirkoswald d 0949 16:39 Mills Hill d 08:00 15:00
Langwathby d  09:56 16:45 Moston d 08:03 15:03
Appleby d 1010 17:.01 Manchester Victoria d 0815 15:15
Kirkby Stephen d 10:24 17:14 Salford Central d 0818 15:18
Garsdale d 1037 17:28 Salford Crescent d 0822 15:22
Dent d  10:42 17:33 Bolton d 0835 15:35
Ribblehead d 1052 11:08 17:43  18:05 Hall'l 'Th Wood a_ 0840 15:40
Horton in Ribblesdale d 1058 1114 1749 1812 Bromley Cross a 0843 15:44
Settle d 1106 1122 17:58 1821 Darwen a 0855 15:56
Hellifield d 1114 11:30 18:07 18:28 Blackburn a_ 09:03 16:04
Clitheroe d 11:53 18:52 Ramsgreave & Wilpshire a  09:14 16:21
Whalley d 11:59 18:59 Langho a_ 0919 16:26
Langho d 12:04 19:04 Whalley a_ 09:23 16:30
Ramsgreave & Wilpshire  d 12:09 19:09 Clitheroe a 0930 16:37
Blackburn d 12:17 19:18 Hellifield a_ 0953 10:12  17:00 1741
Darwen d 12:28 19:28 Settle a_ 10:00 10:21 17:.07 17:49
Bromley Cross d 12:39 19:39 Horton in Ribblesdale a_ 1010 10:30 1717 17:58
Hall I''Th Wood a 12:42 19:42 Ribblehead a_ 1018 10:38 17:25 18:06
Bolton a 1247 19:47 Dent a 10:47 18:15
Salford Crescent a 12:59 20:02 Garsdale a 10:53 18:21
Salford Central a 13:02 20:05 Kirkby Stephen a 11:05 18:33
Manchester Victoria a 13:06 20:08 Appleby a 11:19 18:46
Moston a 13:15 20:16 Langwathby a 11:33 19:00
Mills Hill a 13:19 20:20 Lazonby & Kirkoswald a 11:38 19:05
Castleton a 13:25 20:26 Armathwaite a 11:46 19:13
Rochdale a 13:29 20:30 Carlisle a 12:01 19:28
A - Train contines to Leeds via Skipton TSI B - Train originates from Leeds

YDE - Yorkshire Dales Explorer YDE - Yorkshire Dales Explorer

Train running from TrainTracker™ Engineering work sometimes affects services, particularly at
If you want to check how your train is running from a station, text weekends and Bank Holidays.

the station name to 84950. Please check before travelling

Alternatively phone TrainTracker™ from National Rail Enquiries on: by phoning: 08457 48 49 50

0871200 4915 Or visit: northernrailway.co.uk/travel/improvement-works



